

No. 23-695

IN THE
Supreme Court
of the **United States**

FRANNY FENTY

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 2

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Fenty has a reasonable expectation of privacy under the Fourth Amendment in the sealed packages addressed to her alias, Jocelyn Meyer. 7

 A. This Court should hold that individuals have a reasonable expectation of privacy in sealed mail addressed to their alias..... 8

 1. The use of an alias is a longstanding practice that society recognizes as reasonable. 9

 2. The categorical approach maintains an appropriate balance between Fourth Amendment privacy interests and law enforcement’s interest in protecting the public..... 9

 3. Under the categorical approach, Fenty has a reasonable expectation of privacy because she is Jocelyn Meyer. 12

 B. Even if this Court rejects the categorical approach, Fenty’s previous use of her alias establishes a reasonable expectation of privacy in the packages..... 13

 1. An individual can establish indicia of ownership, control, or possession of a package addressed to their alias..... 14

 2. Under the other indicia approach, Fenty has a reasonable expectation of privacy because Jocelyn Meyer is her established alias that she has used for non-criminal purposes..... 16

 II. Fenty’s voicemails overcome the general bar against hearsay because they reflect her state of mind when she left the voicemails. 17

 A. The Rules’ text and structure demonstrate that Rule 803(3) admits statements that reflect the speaker’s then-existing state of mind..... 18

1.	“Then-existing state of mind” means that the statement reflects the declarant’s state of mind when the declarant spoke.	19
2.	The Rules’ drafters expressly imposed timing requirements into hearsay exceptions when they wanted them to apply.....	19
3.	Rules 401 and 403 sufficiently shield juries from irrelevant, unfairly prejudicial, confusing, or misleading evidence.....	21
B.	Interpreting Rule 803(3) to only require a then-existing state of mind honors this Court’s precedent in <i>Hillmon</i> , which Rule 803(3) “left undisturbed.”	23
C.	Because the jury is the proper entity to decide Fenty’s state of mind, the district court erroneously excluded Fenty’s voicemails.....	24
III.	The past-crime evidence about Fenty’s past misdemeanor is inadmissible because petit larceny is not a dishonest crime, and admitting it threatens the jury’s ability to reach a just verdict.	26
A.	Rule 609(a)(2) expressly requires courts to look at a crime’s elements—not specific facts—to decide if a crime involves dishonesty.	27
B.	Under Rule 609(a)(2), dishonest acts are deceitful crimes that suggest if a witness is likely to lie on the stand under oath.	28
1.	Interpreting dishonest requires analyzing sources beyond Rule 609(a)(2)’s text.....	28
2.	Rule 609(a)(2)’s legislative history demonstrates that the drafters intended dishonest to only encompass a small group of crimes.	29
3.	Narrowly interpreting dishonesty to require an element of deceit supports Rule 609(a)(2)’s purpose.	30
C.	The district court erred when it admitted Fenty’s past misdemeanor conviction because petit larceny does not require an element of deceit, but even under a fact-specific approach, Fenty did not act with deceit.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	26

Statutes

FED. R. EVID. 401	21
FED. R. EVID. 403.....	21, 22
FED. R. EVID. 608.....	26
FED. R. EVID. 609(a)	26
FED. R. EVID. 609(a)(2).....	26, 27, 28
FED. R. EVID. 801	17, 20
FED. R. EVID. 802	17
FED. R. EVID. 803	17, 18
FED. R. EVID. 803(1)	20, 24
FED. R. EVID. 803(2)	20
FED. R. EVID. 803(5).....	20
FED. R. EVID. 803(6).....	20
FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(3)	20

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	19, 28
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	17
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	7
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	6
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17, 19
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	22
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	23

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	9
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	25
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1980).....	7
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892)	23, 24
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	7
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	19
